Reference [1] allows the use of trigger averaging to reduce measurement noise and increase 
measurement resolution; however, the specification does not provide any constraints on how much 
averaging may be used.

A user-configurable amount of averaging is used. One hundred twenty-eight (128) averages are used 
by default to reduce the effect of noise on the measurement. You may wish to decrease this number 
to increase the effects of random signal variations. You may also wish to increase this number to 
further reduce the effects of noise and increase measurement resolution.